

In Re Estate of Rhoda Crane,
Deceased.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-003739-22

CIVIL ACTION

On Appeal from the
Superior Court of New Jersey
Chancery Division, Probate Part
Bergen County

Sat Below:

Hon. Robert M. Vinci, J.S.C.

Docket No. Below:
BER-P-138-23

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT, MICHAEL E. CRANE

GREENBAUM, ROWE, SMITH & DAVIS LLP
Metro Corporate Campus One
99 Wood Avenue South
Iselin, New Jersey 08830-2712
(732) 549-5600
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant, Michael E. Crane

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Darren C. Barreiro, Esq. (ID No.: 047911998)

On the Brief:

Brian Selvin, Esq. (ID No.: 049161995)

Olivier Salvagno, Esq. (ID No.: 024101998)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
CONCISE STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
CONCISE STATEMENT OF FACTS MATERIAL TO ISSUES ON APPEAL	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
POINT I	
THIS COURT’S REVIEW OF THE TRIAL COURT’S DISMISSAL OF THIS ACTION WITH PREJUDICE AT THE RETURN DATE OF THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE IS PLENARY. (Not raised below).....	9
POINT II	
THE COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE REQUISITE LAW IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S VERIFIED COMPLAINT AT THE RETURN DATE OF THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE. (Pa434-35; 1T15:22 – 1T19:3).....	11
POINT III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO COMPEL AN ACCOUNTING WHERE THE FIDUCIARY DID NOT PROVIDE REASONABLE INFORMATION THAT IS REQUIRED UNDER THE NEW JERSEY PROBATE CODE. (Pa434-35; Pa525-26; 1T15:22 – 1T19:3; 2T23:14 – 2T27:10).....	18
POINT IV	
EVEN ASSUMING AN ACCOUNTING IS DISCRETIONARY, THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE	

EXERCISED THAT DISCRETION IN THIS MATTER.
(Pa434-35; Pa525-26; 1T15:22 – 1T19:3; 2T23:14 – 2T27:10).....20

POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION, IN
WHICH MOTION RECORD PLAINTIFF PROVIDED
ADDITIONAL MATERIAL NOT BEFORE THE COURT ON
THE RETURN DATE ON WHICH THE TRIAL COURT
DISMISSED THE VERIFIED COMPLAINT. (Pa525-26;
2T23:14 – 2T27:10).....22

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED

Order Denying Relief Sought in Order to Show Cause and Dismissing
Plaintiff’s Complaint with Prejudice, filed May 18, 2023.....Pa434

Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration, filed July 14, 2023.....Pa525

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>In re Hekemian,</u> A-1774-21, 2023 WL 176098 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Jan. 13, 2023).....	12
<u>In re Kelly,</u> 120 N.J. 679 (1990).....	12, 15
<u>In re Wilson,</u> 81 N.J. 451 (1979).....	15
<u>Kocanowski v. Twp. of Bridgewater,</u> 237 N.J. 3, 9 (2019).....	10
<u>Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. of Twp. of Manalapan,</u> 140 N.J. 366 (1995).....	10
<u>Save Camden Pub. Schs. v. Camden City Bd. of Educ.,</u> 454 N.J. Super. 478 (App. Div. 2018).....	10
<u>State v. Dickerson,</u> 232 N.J. 2 (2018).....	9
<u>State v. Fuqua,</u> 234 N.J. 583 (2018).....	10
<u>State v. G.E.P.,</u> 243 N.J. 362 (2020).....	9
<u>State v. Hemenway,</u> 239 N.J. 111 (2019).....	10
<u>United Towns Bldg. & Loan Assoc. v. Schmid,</u> 23 N.J. Super. 239 (Ch. Div. 1952).....	12
<u>Statutes</u>	
<u>N.J.S.A. § 3A:9-2</u>	15

N.J.S.A. § 3B:16-1 to -8 13, 16
N.J.S.A. § 3B:17-109
N.J.S.A. § 3B:17-2 2, 4, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
N.J.S.A. § 3B:17-2 b12
N.J.S.A. § 3B:17-39, 14
N.J.S.A. § 3B:31-678
N.J.S.A. § 3B:31-67(a) 14, 19

Rules

Rule 2:10-210
Rule 3.110
Rule 4:87-113
Rule 4:87-1(a)14
Rule 4:87-1(b) 3, 5, 13, 14
Rule 4:87-3(b) 18, 19
